

Case No. 1200503

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF ALABAMA

---

JAMES L. DOUGLAS, JR. and SHILOH CREEK, LLC, individually  
and for a class of similarly-situated persons or entities,

Appellants,

v.

KAREN ROPER; J.D. HESS; CALHOUN COUNTY COMMISSION;  
DON ARMSTRONG; EDWARD CARTER; JON PARKER; SHELBY  
COUNTY COMMISSION,

Appellees.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF SHELBY COUNTY  
CASE NUMBER: CV-2016-900121

---

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION &  
LEGAL SERVICES ALABAMA IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS

---

Charles W. Prueter  
WALLER LANSDEN  
DORTCH & DAVIS, LLP  
1901 Sixth Avenue North, Ste. 1400  
Birmingham, Alabama 35203  
Phone: 205-226-5700  
[charles.prueter@wallerlaw.com](mailto:charles.prueter@wallerlaw.com)

*Counsel for Pacific Legal  
Foundation*

Michael Forton  
LEGAL SERVICES ALABAMA  
610 Airport Road, SW  
Ste. 200  
Huntsville, Alabama 35802  
Phone: 256-551-2671  
[mforton@alsp.org](mailto:mforton@alsp.org)

*Counsel for Legal  
Services Alabama*

Christina M. Martin

\*Admission Pro Hac Vice Pending

Laura M. D'Agostino

\*Admission Pro Hac Vice Pending

PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION

4440 PGA Blvd., Suite 307

Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410

Phone: 916-330-4059

[CMartin@pacificlegal.org](mailto:CMartin@pacificlegal.org)

[LD'Agostino@pacificlegal.org](mailto:LD'Agostino@pacificlegal.org)

*Counsel for Pacific Legal  
Foundation*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THE COMMISSION EFFECTED A TAKING BY RETAINING THE PROPERTY OWNERS' EXCESS FUNDS.....	6
A. Tax-Debtors maintain a traditional property right in the equity value of their property.....	6
B. Government effects a taking without just compensation when it takes more than it is owed.....	10
II. STATUTES MUST BE STRICTLY CONSTRUED TO AVOID FORFEITURE.....	15
III. THE COUNTIES' INTERPRETATION OF THE STATUTE HERE WILL IMPACT THE STATE'S MOST VULNERABLE RESIDENTS.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Armstrong v. U.S.</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960).....	9, 14, 15
<i>Bennett v. Hunter</i> , 76 U.S. 326 (1869).....	7, 12, 13, 17
<i>Bogie v. Town of Barnet</i> , 129 Vt. 46 (1970).....	10, 12
<i>Brown v. Legal Found. of Washington</i> , 538 U.S. 216 (2003).....	11
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 844 (Nov. 13, 2020) .....	1
<i>City of Anchorage v. Thomas</i> , 624 P.2d 271 (Alaska 1981) .....	13
<i>Coleman through Bunn v. District of Columbia</i> , 70 F. Supp. 3d 58 (2014) .....	12, 23
<i>Coleman</i> , No. 13-1456, 2016 WL 10721865 *2–3 (D.D.C. June 11, 2016).....	12
<i>Cone v. Forest</i> , 126 Mass. 97 (1879) .....	7
<i>Davis v. Huntsville Prod. Credit Ass’n</i> , 481 So. 2d 1103 (Ala. 1985) .....	8
<i>Dean v. Michigan Dep’t of Natural Resources</i> , 247 N.W.2d 876 (Mich. 1976) .....	16
<i>Farmers’ &amp; Mechanics’ Nat’l Bank v. Dearing</i> , 91 U.S. 29 (1875).....	15

<i>Farnham v. Jones</i> , 19 N.W. 83 (Minn. 1884).....	7
<i>First Union Nat'l Bank of Fla. v. Lee Cty. Comm'n</i> , 75 So. 3d 105 (Ala. 2011) .....	9, 11
<i>Fox v. Cty. of Saginaw</i> , No. 19-CV-11887, 2021 WL 120855 (E.D. Mich. Jan. 13, 2021).....	12
<i>Freed v. Thomas</i> , 976 F.3d 729 (6th Cir. 2020).....	2
<i>Griffin v. Mixon</i> , 38 Miss. 424 (Miss. Err. & App. 1860) .....	12
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991).....	16, 23
<i>Harrison v. Montgomery Cty., Ohio</i> , 997 F.3d 643 (6th Cir. 2021) .....	2
<i>Horne v. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2419 (2015).....	10
<i>Jackson v. Evans</i> , 379 So. 2d 1236 (Ala. 1979) .....	16
<i>King v. Hatfield</i> , 130 F. 564 (C.C.D.W. Va. 1900).....	12
<i>Knick v. Twp. of Scott</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019).....	1
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013).....	1
<i>Lake Cty. Auditor v. Burks</i> , 802 N.E.2d 896 (Ind. 2004).....	13
<i>Loeser v. Gardiner</i> , 1 Alaska 641 (D. Alaska 1902) .....	16, 17

<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	10
<i>Mason v. Fearson</i> , 50 US 248 (1850).....	19
<i>McDuffee v. Collins</i> , 23 So. 45 (Ala. 1898) .....	6, 7, 8
<i>Ex parte Milne</i> , 308 So. 3d 914 (Ala. 2020) .....	21, 22
<i>Mt. Diablo Mill &amp; Mining Co. v. Callison</i> , 17 F. Cas. 918 (C.C.D. Nev. 1879) .....	16, 17
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Comm’n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987).....	1
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001).....	1
<i>Phillips v. Washington Legal Found.</i> , 524 U.S. 164 (1998).....	14
<i>Polonsky v. Town of Bedford</i> , 238 A.3d 1102 (N.H. 2020).....	2, 6
<i>Rafaeli, LLC v. Oakland Cty.</i> , 952 N.W.2d 434 (Mich. 2020) .....	2, 6, 11
<i>Reeder v. State ex rel. Myers</i> , 314 So. 2d 853 (Ala. 1975) .....	16
<i>People ex rel. Seaman v. Hammond</i> , 1 Doug. 276 (Mich. 1844) .....	7
<i>Shattuck v. Smith</i> , 69 N.W. 5 (N.D. 1896).....	13
<i>Sogg v. Zurz</i> , 905 N.E.2d 187 (Ohio 2009).....	16

<i>State v. Lupo</i> , 984 So. 2d 395 (Ala. 2007) .....	21
<i>Syntax, Inc. v. Hall</i> , 899 S.W.2d 189 (Tex. 1995) .....	13
<i>Tallage Lincoln, LLC v. Williams</i> , 151 N.E.3d 344 (Mass. 2020) .....	22
<i>Thomas Tool Services, Inc. v. Town of Croydon</i> , 761 A.2d 439 (N.H. 2000).....	11
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019).....	7
<i>United States v. Lawton</i> , 110 U.S. 146 (1884).....	11, 12, 13
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 104 U.S. 216 (1881).....	13, 17
<i>Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980).....	9, 11, 13, 14
<i>State ex rel. Williams v. One Glastron Boat</i> , 411 So. 2d 795 (Ala. Civ. App. 1982) .....	16
<i>Winston v. Jefferson Cty., Alabama</i> , No. 2:05-CV-0497-RDP, 2007 WL 9712006 (N.D. Ala. June 25, 2007) .....	20

**Statutes**

72 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 1301.2, 1301.19 .....	8
Ala. Code § 6-9-93.....	9
Ala. Code § 40-10-28.....	<i>passim</i>
Ark. Code § 26-37-209 .....	8
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 12-157(h) .....	8

Del. Code tit. 9 § 879 .....	8
Fla. Stat §§ 197.522, 197.582 .....	8
Ga. Code Ann. § 48-4-5.....	8
Idaho Code § 31-608(2)(b) .....	8
Kan. Stat. § 79-2803.....	8
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 426.500 .....	8
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 140.340.....	8
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 361.610.5 .....	8
S.C. Code Ann. § 12-51-130.....	8
S.D. Code § 10-22-27 .....	8
Tenn. Code Ann. § 67-5-2702 .....	8
Va. Code Ann. § 58.1-3967 .....	8
W. Va. Code § 11A-3-65.....	8
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 84.64.080.....	8
Wyo. Stat. § 39-13-108(d)(4).....	8
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012) .....	11
Jennifer C.H. Francis, Comment, <i>Redeeming What is Lost: The Need To Improve Notice for Elderly Homeowners Before and After Tax Sales</i> , 25 Geo. Mason U. Civ. Rts. L.J. 85 (2014). .....	22
Thomas M. Cooley, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Taxation</i> 343–44 (1876).....	7
